

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
DOCKET NO. A-003183-22-T1

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, : CRIMINAL ACTION  
 :  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, : On Appeal from a Judgment of  
 : Conviction of the Superior Court  
 v. : of New Jersey, Law Division,  
 : Union County.  
 :  
 JAIKEEM L. JOHNSON, A/K/A :  
 JAIKEEM JOHNSON : Indictment No. 18-07-00447-I  
 :  
 Defendant-Appellant. : Sat Below:  
 :  
 : Hon. William A. Daniel, J.S.C.,  
 : Hon. Regina Caufield, P.J.S.C.

---

**BRIEF AND APPENDIX ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

JENNIFER N. SELLITTI  
Public Defender  
Office of the Public Defender  
Appellate Section  
31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor  
Newark, NJ 07101  
(973) 877-1200

Brian P. Keenan  
Assistant Deputy Public Defender  
Of Counsel and On the Brief  
Attorney ID: 038962010  
Brian.Keenan@opd.nj.gov

DEFENDANT IS NOT CONFINED

Date Filed: June 30, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <u>PAGE NOS.</u> |   |
|--|------------------|---|
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....   | 1                |   |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS .....   | 4                |   |
| LEGAL ARGUMENT .....   | 9                |   |
| <br><u>POINT I</u>   |                  |   |
| THE SUPPRESSION AND RECONSIDERATION<br>MOTION COURTS ERRED IN DENYING<br>SUPPRESSION OF PHYSICAL EVIDENCE. (4T6-24<br>to 33-2; 7T36-5 to 49-24; Da4, 8) .....  |                  | 9 |
| A. Suppression Should Have Been Granted Because<br>the Officers Had No Reasonable Articulable<br>Basis to Stop the Motor Vehicle for a Violation<br>of N.J.S.A. 39:3-74 Based on Their Observation<br>of Window Tinting on The Front Side Windows.<br>(7T36-5 to 49-24; Da8).....  | 10               |   |
| B. The Motion Court Erred in Denying Suppression<br>Because the State Failed to Establish a<br>Reasonable Suspicion that Anyone in the Car was<br>Armed and Dangerous to Justify a Protective<br>Sweep Without Reliance on the Officers’<br>Specious Designation of the Neighborhood as a<br>“High Crime Area.” (4T6-24 to 33-2; Da4)..... | 16               |   |
| C. The Motion Court Erred in Denying Suppression<br>Because the Police Exceeded the Narrow<br>Boundaries of a Protective Sweep. (4T6-24 to 33-<br>2; Da4) .....  | 25               |   |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 27               |   |

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, RULINGS, & ORDERS BEING APPEALED**

Motion Court’s Order and Oral Decision Denying Defendant’s  
Motion to Suppress Physical Evidence..... 4T6-24 to 33-2; Da4

Motion Court’s Order and Oral Decision Denying Defendant’s  
Motion for Reconsideration ..... 7T36-5 to 49-24; Da8

Judgment of Conviction ..... Da17 to 19

**INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Union County Indictment No. 17-09-00667-I.....Da1 to 3

Order Denying Suppression Dated April 27, 2018.....Da4

Order Denying Reconsideration Dated November 3, 2022 .....Da5

State’s Reconsideration Motion Exhibits .....Da6

Defense Reconsideration Motion Exhibit .....Da7

Plea Forms ..... Da8 to 13

Judgment of Conviction ..... Da14 to 16

Notice of Appeal as Within Time ..... Da17 to 22

Order Granting as Within Time Motion ..... Da23

Investigative Report..... Da24

**INDEX TO CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX**

Union County Superseding Indictment No. 18-07-00447-I..... Ca1 to 3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) ..... 27

Michigan v. Long, 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) ..... 17, 18, 25

State v. Cohen, 254 N.J. 308 (2023)..... 27

State v. Davila, 203 N.J. 97 (2010) ..... 17

State v. Dunbar, 229 N.J. 521 (2017) ..... 10

State v. Edmonds, 211 N.J. 117 (2012) ..... 10

State v. Goldsmith, 251 N.J. 384 (2022) ..... 23

State v. Haskins, 477 N.J. Super. 630 (App. Div. 2024) ..... 11, 16

State v. Lamb, 218 N.J. 300 (2014)..... 10

State v. Lund, 119 N.J. 35 (1990) ..... 17, 18, 19, 22

State v. Patino, 83 N.J. 1 (1980) ..... 10

State v. Pineiro, 181 N.J. 13 (2004) ..... 23

State v. Privott, 203 N.J. 16 (2010)..... 27

State v. Schlosser, 774 P.2d 1132 (Utah 1989)..... 19

State v. Scriven, 226 N.J. 20 (2016)..... 12

State v. Smith, 251 N.J. 244 (2022) ..... passim

Terry v. Ohio, 392 U.S. 1 (1968) ..... 27

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 9

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2C:20-7 ..... 1, 2  
N.J.S.A. 2C:21-6 ..... 1, 2  
N.J.S.A. 2C:29-2 ..... 1, 2  
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-3 ..... 1, 2  
N.J.S.A. 2C:39-5 ..... 1, 2  
N.J.S.A. 39:3-74 ..... 12, 13, 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

N.J. Const. art. I, ¶ 7 ..... 9, 10  
U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... 9  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 9
